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ENG-MISO 1.1 

MISO witness Jeffery R. Webb states that the MISO reliability analysis of the A TXl 
system and the Ameren Illinois (AIC) system identified numerous thermal loading, 
voltage, and stability issues that would occur if the Illinois Rivers Project is not 
competed. He further states: "The Illinois Rivers Project addresses these issues by 
strengthening supply to the existing 138 kV transmission system across south-central 
Illinois ... " MISO Ex. 1.0, at 19-20. With respect to this testimony: 

a. Please state whether the fact that the Illinois Rivers Project excludes the 
connection of AIC's existing 138 kV transmission system to ATXl's proposed 
substations causes Mr. Webb to qualify the above statements. If yes, please 
describe the manner in which Mr. Webb would qualify these statements. 

b. Please state whether connecting AIC's existing 138 kV transmission system to 
ATXl's proposed substations is necessary in order for the Project to provide all 
the benefits to AIC's 138 kV transmission system shown in MISO's analysis of 
MISO MVP projects # 9, #10, and #11. If it is not, please explain why the 
Project includes installation of 345/138 kV sUbstations. 

c. Please state whether MISO's 2011 Multi-Value Project (MVP) Portfolio 
includes the 138 kV transmission system connections to ATXl's proposed 
substations. If it does not, please state why it does not. If it does, please state 
when and through what process MISO believes those connections will occur. 

d. Please state whether MISO has had communications with Ameren Illinois 
Company regarding the connection of its existing 138 kV transmission lines to 
the 345/138 kV substations that ATXI proposes in its Project. If it has, please 
provide copies of those communications. 

e. Please provide the name and titles of the individuals who conducted the MISO 
reliability analysis discussed by Mr. Webb in his direct testimony. Please state 
whether any of these individuals are employed by ATXI, or any of its affiliates. 
If any, please explain each such individual's relationship with ATXI or its 
affiliate and the role in MISO's analysis that the individual had. 

f. If no direc! connections between the Project and AIC's existing 138 kV 
transmission system were to occur, please state whether it is Mr. Webb's 
opinion that the Palmyra-Quincy-Meredosia-Ipava & Meredosia-Pawnee 
(Project #9), Pawnee-Pana (Project #10), andlor Pana-Mt. Zion-Kansas-Sugar 
Creek (Project #11) segments of the 345 kV transmission line that ATXI 
proposes in its petition would have been included within MISO's 2011 MVP 
Portfolio. 
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Response 

a. No. The end result of the Project will be the connection to the 138 kV transmission 
system as contemplated by MISO's 2011 MVP Portfolio described herein. Mr. Webb 
continues to believe that 'The illinois Rivers Project addresses these issues by 
strengthening supply to the existing 138 kV transmission system across south
central Illinois .... " as stated in his pre-filed testimony. 

b. The Multi-Value Project (MVP) projects 9, 10, and 11 as approved by the MISO 
Board of Directors in MISO's Transmission Expansion Plan (MTEP) 2011 (MTEP11) 
include the installation of 345/138 kV transformers at each of the Quincy, Meredosia, 
Pawnee, Pana, Mt. Zion, and Kansas stations. As contemplated by MISO's 2011 
MVP Portfolio described herein, to be effective these installations include connection 
of the transformers to the 138 kV facilities at or near these substations. Connecting 
AIC's existing 138 kV transmission system to A TXl's proposed substations will be 
necessary in order for the Project to provide all the benefits to AIC's 138 kV 
transmission system shown in MISO's analysis of MISO MVP projects 9, 10, and 11. 

c. Yes. MISO's 2011 MVP Portfolio includes the 138 kV transmission system 
connections to ATXI's proposed substations. MISO does not know through what 
processes ATXI or AIC may make these connections, but the connections should be 
made as soon as the 345 kV facilities are available for such connections. 

d. Objection: MISO objects to this request to the extent that it calls for a response that 
is covered under the common interest privilege, attorney-client privilege, and work 
product doctrine pursuant to a joint and common interest agreement. Subject to and 
without waiving this objection, MISO states the following: 

No such specific communications with Ameren Illinois Company (AIC) exist, except 
as noted herein. AIC is a transmission owner (TO) member of MISO, and in 
accordance with the Agreement of the Midwest ISO Transmission Owners to form 
the Midwest ISO (Transmission Owner Agreement (TOA», MISO performs a 
collaborative planning process with all of MISO's member TOs. This collaborative 
planning process includes ongoing communications between MISO and all TOs. 
Additionally, as a TO, AIC would have partiCipated in MISO's Transmission 
Expansion Plan (MTEP) and MVP processes explained in detail in Mr. Webb's 
testimony at pages 8-9 and 17-19. For example, see the MTEP 2011 report 
(MTEP11) at Section 2.4, publicly available at: 
https:/lwww.midwestiso.org/PLANNINGITRANSMISSIONEXPANSIONPLANNING/P 
ageS/MTEP11.aspx. Also see. the MISO's Business Practices Manual, 
Transmission Planning. BPM-020-r6 at Section 2.6.2 (November 15, 2011); MVP 
Project Portfolio report at pages 33-34 and 40-42 (January 10, 2012), publically 
available at: 
https:llwww.rnisoenergy.orq/Library/RepositoryIStudy/Candidate%20MVP%20Anall' 
sis/MVP%20Portfolio%20Analysi§%20fl!U~JL;?9Rer~LrtQQr· 



e. The names and titles of the individuals who conducted the MISO reliability analysis 
discussed by Mr. Webb in his direct testimony, all current MISO employees located 
at MISO's principal place of business, are as follows: 

1. Digaunto Chatterjee - Manager, Expansion Planning 
2. Michael Dantzler - Senior Engineer, Expansion Planning 
3. Adam Solomon - Senior Engineer, Infrastructure Studies 

f. As stated previously, MISO's 2011 MVP Portfolio analysis assumed connections 
between the 345 kV and 138 kV systems in Illinois as described in MTEP11. Mr. 
Webb does not have an opinion and cannot speculate as to whether the 
transmission line segments included in MVPs 9, 10, and 11 would have been 
included in the MVP Portfolio if the subject connections were not to occur. 

Objection Prepared By: MISO Counsel 

Response Prepared By: Jeffrey R. Webb 
Title: Senior Director, Expansion Planning 
Telephone: 317-249-5412 



ENG·MISO 1.4 

At the east end of the Project, ATXI proposes a preferred and altemative route that 
cross the state line approximately 1 mile apart. In its response to Staff data request 
ENG 2.12, Staff understood ATXI to indicate that it has had no written communication 
with Duke Energy regarding connecting the Project to Duke Energy's future 345 kV 
transmission line to Sugar Creek Substation. Please identify what assurances, if any, 
MISO can provide to the Commission that ATXI has not asked the Commission to 
approve a transmission line route that will not align with the transmission line that Duke 
Energy builds in Indiana. 

Response 

Subsequent to approval of MTEP11 by the MISO Board of Directors, and pursuant to 
the MISO TOA, both Duke Energy and ATXI have undertaken a joint responsibility to 
construct the Kansas to Sugar Creek 345 kV line. To MISO's knowledge, Duke Energy 
has not indicated any unwillingness or demonstrated that it is incapable of jointly 
constructing and connecting the facility with ATXI. Specifically, see the following 
provisions in the TOA: 

1) Each Owner shall use due diligence to construct transmission 
facilities as directed by the Midwest ISO in accordance with Article 
Three, Section I, Paragraph C of this Agreement and Appendix B to this 
Agreement, subject to such siting, permitting, and environmental 
constraints as may be imposed by state, local, and federal laws and 
regulations, and subject to the receipt of any necessary federal or state 
regulatory approvals. Such construction shall be performed in 
accordance with Good Utility Practice, industry standards, and any 
applicable requirements of federal or state laws or regulatory authorities. 
Each Owner shall be fully compensated for the costs of construction 
undertaken by such Owner in accordance with this Agreement, which 
compensation shall be in accordance with the Tariff and Appendix C to 
this Agreement. 

TOA, Version: 0.0.0 Effective: 7/31/2010, Art. Four, Section I, C ("Rights, Powers, and 
Obligations of the Owners and Users") (emphasis added). 

2) Approval of the Midwest ISO Plan by the Board certifies it as the 
Midwest ISO's plan for meeting the transmission needs of all 
stakeholders subject to any required approvals by federal or state 
regulatory authorities. The Midwest ISO shall provide a copy of the 
Midwest ISO Plan to all applicable federal and state regulatory 
authorities. The affected Owner{s} shall make a good faith .effort to 



design, certify, and build the designated facilities to fulfill the 
approved Midwest ISO Plan. 

TOA, Version: 0.0.0 Effective: 7/31/2010, Appendix B, Section VI ("Development of The 
Midwest ISO Transmission Plan") (emphasis added). 

3) Ownership and the responsibility to construct facilities which are 
connected to a single Owner's system belong to that Owner, and that 
Owner is responsible for maintaining such facilities. Ownership and the 
responsibilities to construct facilities which are connected between 
two (2) or more Owners' facilities belong equally to each Owner, 
unless such Owners otherwise agree, and the responsibility for 
maintaining such facilities belongs to the Owners of the facilities 
unless otherwise agreed by such Owners. Finally, ownership and 
the responsibility to construct facilities which are connected 
between an Owner(s)' system and a system or systems that are not 
part of the Midwest ISO belong to such Owner(s) unless the 
Owner(s) and the non-Midwest ISO party or parties otherwise 
agree; however, the responsibility to maintain the facilities remains 
with the Owner(s) unless otherwise agreed. 

TOA, Version: 0.0.0 Effective: 7/31/2010, Appendix B. Section VI ("Development of The 
Midwest ISO Transmission Plan") (emphasis added). 

Prepared By: Jeffrey R. Webb 
Title: Senior Director, Expansion Planning 
Telephone: 317-249-5412 



ENG-MiSe 2.1 What is the base design criteria that MISO established with ATXI for 
the 345 kV terminations at each of the substations and switchyards 
included in the Illinois Rivers Project? Within your response, please 
specifically state whether MISO requires ATXI to use a breaker-and-a
half design for each of its proposed substations. If it does, please 
explain whether MISO would consider other designs, such as a 345 kV 
ring bus design, to be acceptable in lieu of a breaker-and-a-half 
design. If MISO requires breaker-and-a-half design for only specific 
substations or switchyards, please identify those locations and fully 
explain MISO's rationale for establishing individual bus design 
requirements. 

Response 

Mise has not established design and construction criteria for the 345 kV terminations 
referenced in the question. MiSe relies upon its Member Transmission Owners 
("Owners") to design and construct such terminations for the expansions that are 
approved by MISO's Board of Directors. MISO expects such designs will be made "in 
accordance with Good Utility Practice, industry standards, and any applicable 
requirements of federal or state laws or regulatory authorities," as set out in Article Four, 
Section I.C, of the Agreement of Transmission Facilities Owners to Organize the 
Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc. ("TOA"). 

Response Prepared By: Jeffrey R. Webb 
Title: Senior Director, Expansion Planning 
Telephone: 317-249-5412 



ENG-MISO 3.1 Did MISO consider/study an alternative to the Pawnee-Pana-MI. Zion 
segments that are included in ATXI's Illinois Rivers Project that would 
instead utilize the existing 345 kV transmission line between Pawnee 
and Kincaid with a new 345 kV transmission line segment constructed 
from Kincaid to MI. Zion? If MISO did so, please provide the results of 
MISO's studies that caused MISO to reject this alternative. If MISO did 
not, why did MISO not consider/study this alternative? 

Response 

While MISO considered a number of alternative paths for the Illinois Rivers Project, 
MISO did not specifically study the suggested 345 kV alternative route through the 
Kincaid generating station. As described in my direct testimony, the process for 
identifying the MVP portfolio involved working with MISO transmission owning members 
to identify a set of candidate projects that would be compatible with the overall goals of 
reliably meeting the MISO aggregate RPS needs while providing for additional benefits 
such that total benefits exceeded total costs across the region. 

Response Prepared By: Jeffrey R. Webb 
Title: Senior Director, Expansion Planning 
Telephone: 317-249-5412 


